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DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

AGENDA

Thursday, 9:00 A.M.
April 24, 2025

Hearing Room: River Valley Room
City Hall, 1 Sir Winston Churchill Square NW, Edmonton
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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HEARING ROOM: River Valley Room

TO BE RAISED
I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-25-055

To construct 4 Minor Industrial Use buildings
(Quonset - 13.1m x 18.4m; Storage Building
-16.8m x 7.9m; two Office Trailers - 12.2m x
2.4m & 6.1m x 2.6m), a Fire Suppression Tank
Enclosure area, and to operate a Minor Industrial
Use site (shipping container storage, outdoor
storage of equipment in fenced bays, and concrete
crushing area (1.16ha)), existing without permits

10831 - 231 Street NW
Project No.: 487693804-002

I 1:30PM. SDAB-D-25-056

To construct an Accessory building (mutual 4 car
detached Garage, 5.87m x 12.19m)

10927 - 132 Street NW
Project No.: 575416271-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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TO BE RAISED
ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-25-055

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL:

RESPONDENT:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONE:

OVERLAY:

STATUTORY PLAN:

DISTRICT PLAN:

487693804-002

To construct 4 Minor Industrial Use buildings (Quonset -
13.1m x 18.4m; Storage Building -16.8m x 7.9m; two
Office Trailers - 12.2m x 2.4m & 6.1m x 2.6m), a Fire
Suppression Tank Enclosure area, and to operate a Minor
Industrial Use site (shipping container storage, outdoor
storage of equipment in fenced bays, and concrete
crushing area (1.16ha)), existing without permits
Approved with Conditions

February 20, 2025

March 20, 2025

10831 - 231 Street NW
Plan 0627961 Blk 1 Lot 6

IM - Medium Industrial Zone

N/A
Winterburn Industrial Area Structure Plan

West Henday District Plan

Grounds for Appeal
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The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:

APPENDIX “A” Westview Village is a mobile home community that has
existed in its current location since the 70s. It was expanded between 1999
and 2001 and has been part of the west end in this location for decades. It
has 1059 sites on which are situated the same number of manufactured
homes that house seniors, families, couples and individuals of all ages. It
is a longstanding, preexisting residential use. It is located adjacent to, just
east of the lands for which a development permit (with variances) has been
granted. Of course, Westview residents have been living with the
nuisances generated by activities on these lands for some time and
complained vigorously to the City. The City’s stop order (for
non-compliance with the Zoning Bylaw) is what prompted the
development permit application. The reason for this appeal is that the
nuisance impacts that are being generated by this development (and will
continue to be generated if this development permit is not overturned) are
not properly managed by the conditions of this permit. Given that there is
an existing residential use adjacent to this development, the nuisances
generated by this development should not be permitted to extend beyond
the property boundary of the development, and if they can’t be prevented
from extending beyond the property boundary of the development, those
uses should not be permitted so near a residential development. The
Appellant notes it has received eighty one (81) letters of opposition to this
development from its residents. These will be provided before the appeal
is heard. The variances granted by the development officer do away with
screening and other protections that were put in place in the zoning bylaw
to screen adjacent non-industrial users and traffic from the nuisance effects
of having a minor industrial use next door. The Appellant also believes that
the landscape and screening is not sufficient protection from a use such as
concrete crushing, which generates fine dust and noise that will pass thru
and over such screening. If crushing concrete that is from 1980 or older,
some of the dust could contain asbestos since asbestos was used in
manufacture of some concretes prior to 1980. It is believed that only an
enclosure with dust capture and noise reduction provisions, or significant
separation of at least 600 meters would sufficiently mitigate the impacts of
such an operation. The variance allows the permit holder to do away with
more than 50% of the trees required for screening and approximately 90%
of the shrubbery, based partly on eliminating the landscape/screening for a
significant length of the south boundary. This removes nearly all of the
screening that is intended to protect adjacent users from the visual impacts
of industrial development. The extent to which the developer has proposed
to limit the screening materials is excessive and will subject the nearby
residents to the visual impacts of this industrial use, not to mention the
noise, and other nuisance impacts that will extend beyond the property
boundary. It is suggested that the landscape materials eliminated along a
significant length of the south boundary be added to the east and near south
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boundary of the development, so as to increase mitigation of visual impact
and some noise impact. We do not believe, however, - 2 - that even this
increased density of landscape materials will reduce the dust or noise to
any discernable degree. The Appellant requests that its appeal be granted
and the development be refused. Alternatively, the Appellant requests that
the Developer be required to comply with all requirements for
development with no variances; specifically (i) comply with the minimum
tree and shrub requirements and all other applicable screening
requirements and (ii) locate any concrete crushing facility or operations as
far from the eastern portion of the property as possible, while complying
with setback requirements.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (“SDAB”) made and passed the
following motion on March 26, 2025:

“That the appeal hearing be scheduled on April 24, 2025 at the
request of Legal Counsel for the Appellant”

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
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or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days
after the date on which the order is made, or

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)  must comply with any applicable land use policies;

(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

(a.3) subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

(a4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
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licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

(¢c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(ii)) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.130.2.4, a Minor Industrial Use is a Permitted Use in the IM -
Medium Industrial Zone.

Under section 8.10, Minor Industrial means:
a development used primarily for 1 or more of the following activities:

® processing raw materials;

e manufacturing, cleaning, servicing, repairing or testing materials,
goods and equipment;

e handling, storing, or shipping equipment, goods, and materials;

e training, research and development laboratories; or

e distributing and selling materials, goods and equipment to
institutions and industrial and commercial businesses.

Any resulting Nuisance is less impactful than those permitted under the
Major Industrial Use.
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Typical examples include: auto body repair and paint shops, Cannabis
Production and Distribution, commercial recycling depots, contractor and
construction services, equipment or vehicle repair and storage facilities,
laboratories, landscaping centres, limo service, materials storage,
research facilities, taxi service, truck yard, vehicle (truck, aircraft, mobile
homes, etc.) and equipment sales and rentals, and warehouses.

Under section 8.20, Accessory means “a Use, building or structure that is naturally or
normally incidental, subordinate, and devoted to the principal Use or building, and
located on the same Lot or Site.”

Section 2.130.1 states that the Purpose of the IM - Medium Industrial Zone is:

To allow for light to medium industrial developments that may carry out
a portion of their operation outdoors or require outdoor storage areas,
with limited supporting commercial businesses. Any Nuisance conditions
associated with such developments are minimal. This Zone is intended to
be used as a transition Zone to buffer between light industrial and heavy
industrial Zones and is generally located on the interior of industrial
areas Abutting Collector and Local Roads and separated from
non-industrial Zones.

Parking, Loading, and Storage

Section 2.130.5.2 states:

Storage, waste collection and service areas must not be located between a
principal building and a Street, and must be screened from view from
Streets and from Abutting Sites, [...]

Development Planner’s Determination

1. Section 2.130.5.2 - Storage, waste collection and service areas must
not be located between a principal building and a Street, and must
be screened from view from Streets and from Abutting

Proposed: Storage and service areas are located between the
principle building and the street (231 Street NW)

[unedited]

Landscaping

Section 5.60.1 states the Purpose of Landscaping is:
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To ensure a baseline standard of Landscaping for development, from the
initial placement of the Landscaping through to its maturity, and to help
support more livable and attractive development, encourage
environmental stewardship, and to contribute to Edmonton’s urban
forest, biodiversity, and The City Plan’s climate resiliency goals.

Section 5.60.4.1 states:

Trees and shrubs for all development not regulated in Subsection 3.1
must comply with Table 4.1:

Table 4.1. Minimum Trees and Shrubs

Subsection Measure Minimum Tree and
Shrub

Requirements

All development, excluding development:

- regulated in Subsection 3.1 and Backyard Housing;
- on a Site in the AG, AJ, FD, PS, or PSN Zone; or
- on a Site in a River Valley Special Area Zone

4.1.1. Total Setback area, | 1 tree and 2 shrubs
calculated based on the | per 30.0 m2
Setbacks at ground level

Development Planner’s Determination

2. Section 5.60.4.1.1 - Minimum Tree and Shrub Requirements
Proposed: 83 trees & 36 Shrubs

Required: 175 trees & 350 Shrubs

Deficient: 92 trees & 314 Shrubs

[unedited]

Parking, Waste Collection, Storage and Service Areas

Section 5.60.4.7 states:

Waste collection areas, open storage areas, and outdoor service areas,
including loading, unloading, or vehicle service areas, must be screened
from view from Abutting non-industrial Zones, Streets, and light rail
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transit lines with a Landscape Buffer that has a minimum Height of 1.8
m.

Development Planner’s Determination

3. Section 5.60.4.7 - Waste collection areas, open storage areas, and
outdoor service areas, including loading, unloading, or vehicle
service areas, must be screened from view from Abutting
non-industrial Zones, Streets, and light rail transit lines with a
Landscape Buffer that has a minimum Height of 1.8 m

Proposed - A potion of the proposed outdoor service and open
storage areas are not screened from the lot zoned Future Urban
Development (FD) south of the subject property.

[unedited]

Previous Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Decisions

Application Number Description Decision

File No. | Correction to the Decision | February 27, 2019; On

SDAB-D-19-015/Project | of the Subdivision and | February 21, 2019, the

No. 286337282-001 Development Appeal | Subdivision and
Board Development Appeal Board

("SDAB") issued a decision
on the above referenced
matter with the following
Condition 5, at paragraph 99:

5. The minimum vegetated
screening buffer, as indicated
on the diagram noted as
Appendix "A" to this
decision shall be comprised
of a 2.4 metre high trees
spaced at a minimum
distance of 4.5 metres.

Please note that Condition
5, at paragraph 99, has
been revised as follows:

5. The minimum vegetated
screening buffer, as
indicated on the diagram

noted as Appendix "A" to
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this decision, shall be
comprised of 2.4 metre high
trees.

SDAB-D-19-015

To construct two General
Industrial Use buildings and
to construct exterior
alterations (vehicular access
and retention pond) and to
operate a General Industrial
Use (temporary seacan
storage).

February 21, 2019; The
appeal is ALLOWED IN
PART and the decision of the
Development Authority is
VARIED. The development
is GRANTED as approved
by the Development
Authority with the following
additional conditions:

1. There shall be no
noise-generating
business-related activity after
7:00 p.m on any day of the
week. This condition is in
addition to those noise
control provisions contained
in City Of Edmonton Bylaw
14600 Community Standards
Bylaw.

2. Container storage must be
located within the area
denoted by a dashed line as
set out on the stamped
approved Site Plan, C-102.

3. The original 165 metre
vegetated buffer proposed at
the east property line

of the subject Site shall be
relocated to the south
property line in accordance
with the diagram noted as
Appendix "A" to this
decision.

4. Frequency of planting at
this south boundary shall be
one tree per 4.5 metres in
accordance with the diagram
noted as Appendix "A" to
this decision.
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5. The minimum vegetated
screening buffer, as indicated
on the diagram noted as
Appendix "A" to this
decision, shall be comprised
of a 2.4 metre high trees
spaced at a minimum
distance of 4.5 metres.

6. Screening along the east
property line of the subject
Site shall be erected where
indicated on the diagram
noted as Appendix "A" to
this decision and must
consist of:

a) Vinyl privacy strips to be
installed in the existing chain
link fence; OR

b) A new 1.8 metre tall chain
link fence shall be installed
with vinyl privacy strips

[100] In granting the
development, the following
variance to the Edmonton

Zoning Bylaw 12800 is
allowed:
1) The proportion of

deciduous to coniferous trees
and shrubs is 0:100,

instead of 50:50 per section
55.3(c).

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Froject Number: 487693804002

Apgiirsmos Dime OCT 10, 3023
Prited. Febmuary 30, 2005 m 1:31 PM
Edmonton > 1af®

Major Development Permit

This decument 12 3 recard of 3 Development Permat spphesnos snd 3 record of the decrason for the undertaling desonbed below, subject to
the hinutahons: and condinons of thes permut, of the Zonmg Bylaw a2 amended

Applicant Properry Addres:(es) and Legal Dezeriprion(s)
10831 - 23] STREETHNW

Plan 0627961 Blk 1| Lot &

Specific Address(es)

Suate 10831 - 231 STREETNW
Ezsryway 10831 - 231 STREETNW
Bulding. 10831 - 23] STREET NW

Seope of Permit
To construct 4 Minor Industnal Use bmldmg: (Quonser - 13 Imx 18 4m; Storape Building -16 8m x 7 5m; two Office Trailers -
12.2m x 2 4m & 6.1m x 2 $m), 2 Fue Suppresuon Tank Enclovwre amea. and to operste 3 Mmor Indusinal Use sue (shippng contamner
storage, outdoor worage of equipment 1n fenced bav:, and concreste cruzhing srea (1. 16ha)), exsnng withow permats.

Detail:
Dwveiopanent Categery’ Dicretosary Developmess Cems Flonr Arwa (s m )
Lot Grading Nesded™ ¥ Horw Sewer Sanuce Ragared
NumberODvlaenFloorDwellgn Cromtley
Sew Ares (g @) 520374 atsery Plaz
Development Permit Decition
Approved
lasue Date: Feb 20, 2025 Development Awthority: LAMONT, KAILEY
Subject to the Following Coanditien:

1. Thiz Development Permat suthorize: the comstraction of 4 Minor Industral Use bulding: (Quonset - 13.1m x 18 dm; Storage
Bulding - 16 8m x 7 %m; twe Office Tralers - 12 2m x 2 4m & 6 lm x 2 6m), 2 Fire Suppression Tank Enclosurs area, and to
operate a Mmor Industial Use site (shipping contamer storape, outdoor storage of squipment in fenced bays, and concreate
crushing area (1.16hal), existing wnthout permats

1. The development must be constructed 1 accordapce with the spproved plan: Aoy mvrions 1o the approved plans requue 2

3. The Development Permat 11 not vahd unless and unhl any condshons of approval except those of 2 contimung nature have been
fulfilled (Subsection 7.190.2.1.1).

4. Thas Development Permuat 13 NOT vald unnl the notficanon penod expare: (Subsecton 7 160.1 3 and Section 7.170).

5. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWDNGS FOR BUILDING FERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner must pay a
Lot Gradmg Fes of $2,393. 7.

6. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the variance fee of $286.75 must be paid

DRAIMNAGE SERVICES CONDITIONS:

Development Aszessments

1. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the apphcant'owner must ender mio a
SETVICIIE agTeement to pav the development ausecsments hnted below. The appheant owser should contact Steve Jensen at TB0-944
082]. upon 1zsmance of the Developmeni Permat and when be'he 1= ready to muhate the seriong agresment and make payment.
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Project Number: 487693804-002

Aprplication Diate- OCT 10, 2023
Printed: Febmuary 20, 2025 at 1:31 PM
Page: laf@

Major Development Permit

The followmg 15 for mformation puposes, and the rates shown are for the vear mdicated. The final payment amounts will be based
on the prevailing rates at the time the applicant/owner pays and enfers into 2 servicing agreement.

The assessment area 15 1.208ha. The assessment area 15 obtained from the Cify's information computer program called POSSE.

Under the Industinal Infrastructure Cost Sharing Program (City Policy C592), the City contnbutes a portion of its municipal
property tax revenue from the area towards reducing the cost of development assessments on landowners. As a result, landowners
in this area benefit from reductions to some development assessment rates, as shown below:-

Development AssessmentF ate

Permanent Area Contributions

Winterbum Industrnal Onsite Samitary South$12911/ha

Winterbum Industrial Onsite Storm South $138126/ha

Winterbum Indusinal AMP 5138ha

Master Drainage Study$43/ha

Winterbum Indusinal offsite Storm$5634ha

Samitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment (EA)

EA charge 15 being paused unhil December 31, 2024; therefore EA 15 deferred for this development permit application 25, 186/ha*
(deferred)

Arterial Roadway Assessment (AFA) - Winterbwm

Artennal Roadway Assessment (ARA-Core) $59338ha

Artenial Roadway Assessment (ARA-Traffic Signals and Pedestrian Flashers Rate) $2599/ha

(*) EA may apply at the time of the future application of subdivision, development permit or servicng connection application.

There may also be additonal payments required in the form of overexpenditures (which would be recoverable), boundary
conditions, Boundary assessment and oversizing payments which can only be defermined at the hme the apphicant/owner is ready to
enter into 3 servicing agreement and make payment.

Payment should be made at the Edmonton Service Centre, 2nd Floer, 10111 — 104 Avenue NW.

Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge (SS5TC)

SSTC 15 applicable to the lot in question; however S5TC charges are being pansed unt]l December 31, 2024; therefore S5TC 15
deferred for this development permit application.

S55TC may apply at the time of the fuoture apphication of subdivision, development permit or servicing connection application

For mformation purposes, the following S5TC rates ave for the vear 2024, 55TC rate depends on the type of development:
1 — Industnial / Commercial / Institution: £8,818 per hectare

2 — One or two Dwelling Fesidential (no secondary, garden or garage suite): 51,764 per dwelling

3 — Two Dwelling=s Fesidential {one secondary, garden or garage swite): $1,764 per dwrelling

for secondary garden or garage suite 5781

4 — Multi-Family Residential: $1,259 per dwelling

The S5TC charge should be paid when the development permit application 15 made or when a sanrtary services comnechon 1s
applied

Any sewer main exfensions requred to service the site and any onsite servicing requirements are m addibon to the above noted
PAC and 55TC assessments and will be at the developer's cost.

Please note that the S5TC rates are subject to adjustment at the end of the year The final S5TC iz based on the prevailing rate at
the fime the applicant’owner makes payment.

Additional Notes
- The drainage assessments provided in this response are preliminary and for the purpose of information and diseussion only. The
assessment 15 made based on information cwrrently available to our Department. Should such information - changes in the future, a




Hearing Date: Thursday, April 24, 2025 15

Project Mumber: 4§7693804-002

Applicaton Diate- OCT 10, 2023
Printed: Febroary 20, 2025 at 1:31 PM
Page: EX

Major Development Permit

new assessment may be made.

- Confirmation of the exact amount for the appheable dramage assessments will be made when an application for a subdivision,
development permut, or sewer service connection 15 recerved.

- In addition to the above items, the apphicant/owner may need to pay for the mstallafion cost of sewer services to the property line.
For details, please contact EPCOR. Thamage.

- More information about the above charges can be found on the City of Edmonton’s website:

Permanent Area Conmbutions - https:/'www.edmenton ca'eity_government/unihties permanent-area-contributions aspsx

Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment - https:/aww.edmonton. ca'city_government/uhlines/expansion-assessment-
charge-ea.aspx

Arterial Roadway Assessment - hitps:/ e, edmonton. ca/projects_plansroads/design_planmmg/arterial-roadway-assessments.aspx
Samitary Sewer Trunk Charge - https:(www.edmonton ca'crty_governmentuhhifies/sanitary-sewer-trunk-charge-sste.aspx

EPCOR CONDITIONS:

1. Any party proposing construction imvolving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 5m of the boundary of lands or
nights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOR. Water facthities is required to enter into a Facility Proximity A greement with EWSI, prior
to perforoung the ground disturbance. Addifional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOF. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More mformation can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin/@epcor.com.

LANDSCAPING CONDITIONS:
1. FRIOE. TO THE RELEASE OF DEAWDNGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the applicant or property owner shall pay a
Development Permut Inspection Fee of $540.00 (this can be paid by phone with a credit card - 780-442-5054).

2. Landscaping shall be m accordance with the approved Landsecape Plan, and Section 55 of the Zonimg Bylaw, to the satisfaction of
the Development Officer

3. Any changes to an approved Landscape Plan require the approval of the Development Officer prior to the Landscaping being
mstalled.

4. Landscaping shall be mstalled within 18 months of recerving the Final Oceupancy Permut. Landscaping shall be mamtamed m a
healthy condrtion for 2 miminoum of 24 months after the landscaping has been installed, to the satisfaction of the Development
Officer.

5. A Landscape Securnity shall be provided to the City of Edmonton at the time of inthial Landscape Inspection, to the safisfaction of
the Development Officer. The mnitial Landscape Inspection shall be requested within 14 days of the Landscape installation being
completed (warwedmonton calandscapeinspectionrequest).

6. Upon determination that landscapmg has been installed in compliance with the approved Landscape Plan, 20%: of the full
Landscape Securnity value as determined by the Dievelopment Officer shall be collected. The Landscape Security shall be retained
for a penod of 24 months from the date of the imtial Landscape Inspection.

7. Sates that are not completed or are pot compliant with approved Landscape Plans at the inntial Landscape Inspection shall, in
addition, be required to submit a Secunty for incomplete work; up to the full value of the Landscape Security, as determined by the
Development Officer.

8. Applicants MUST adhere to the following:

The City of Edmonton Public Tree Bylaw - hitps:/www.edmonton. ca'sites/default/filespublic-files/assets BylawsBL 18825 pdfT
cb=1634287158

Apply for the Public Tree Permut - hitps:/warwedmeonton. caresidential_neizhbourhoods/gardens_lawns_trees public-tree-
permitF~text=A%20Public?e2 0 Tree®: 20Permit ¥ 2 0wl (paved ¥e2 Dor%e 20 gramular?a 20 surface).

OIL AND GAS CONDITIONS:
1. ATCO Gas and Pipelines requires appheation to be made for approval of any development within 30m of our high pressure
facilities (ID: 1670-8). Application can be submitted to crossmgs(@atco com and must be accompamed by detailed drawings.
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Project Number: 4§7693804-002

Application Dite: OCT 10, 2023
Printed: Febrary 20, 2025 at 1:31 PM
Page: 4of0

Major Development Permit

contact: Vicki Porter, Sr. Admin Coordmator, Enginesring Ops
Gas Transmassion, ATCO Pipelines and Liquds GBU
Email: vicki porteritatco.com

TERANSPORTATION CONDITIONS:
1. PRIOFE. TO THE RELEASE OF DEAWDNGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW, the owner must enter info an Agreement
with the City for the following improvements:

a.) Removal of the existing north access to 231 Street and reconstruction of 2 13.75 m culvert crossing access to 231 Street, located
approximately 37.6 m from the north property lime, to cwrent City of Edmonton Complete Streets Design and Construchon
Standards, inchiding hard swfacing of asphalt to the property hine;

b.} Removal of the existing south access to 231 Street and reconstuction of a 11.5 m culvert crossing access to 231 Street, located
approcamately 0.5 m from the south property line, to cwrrent City of Edmonton Complete Streets Design and Construchion
Standards, inchuding hard swfacing of asphalt to the property line.

Flease email development coordination/@edmonton ca to initiate the required A greement. Followmg this, any further questions
regarding this Agreement may be directed to Esther Anderson (780-944-7773) of the Development Servicing A preements Unat.

- This Agreement will require 2 deposit to act as secunty on this Agreement. The City requares a Secwrtty Deposit m the amount of
5104,000.00 to cover 100% of construchion costs and 30 % for Engineering Drawing approval. However, based on the City's
“GUIDELINES FOR ESTABLISHING SECURITY IN SEEVICING AGEREEMENT™ the amount may be admsted based upon the
owner’s previous development history with the City.

- Engineening Drawings are required for the Agreement. The owner is required to have a Civil Engineer submit stamped
engineenng drawings for approval by the City of Edmonton.

- The applicant must contact Trevor Singbeil of Development Inspections at 780-496-7019 to amrange for a pre-constuction
meeting, 72 hours prior to removal or construction within City road nght-of-way.

2. There is an existing guy-wire for a power pole in the vicinity of the proposed south 11.5 m culvert crossmmg access to 231 Street
that must be removed relocated. The guy-wire must mamtain a sunimwm clearance of 1.5 m from the edge of access. Also, there are
power poles located on both sides of the north access that may require removal’relocation. The power poles must mamtain a
minmmum clearance of 1.5 m from the edge of the access. The applicant must contact EPCOR Customer Engmeering at
ces(@epeorcom for more information regarding removal'relocation of the gwy-wire and power poles and to coordinate the work. All
costs assoctated with the guy-wire and power pole removals/relocations must be bome by the owner/apphicant.

3. Subdivision and Development Coordination will not permit a graveled access/dnve aisle to a paved roadway. Both
accesses/dnive aisles must be hard surfaced with asphalt from the edge of the asphalt of 231 Street to a mimmmum distance of 10 m
into the site. The submitted site plans illustrate both accesses/drive aisles hard surfaced with asphalt from the edge of 231 Street info
the site that exceed the minimum distance of 10 m, which 15 acceptable to Subdrvision and Development Coordmation.

4. Permanent objects including concrete steps, ramps, ratlings, fencing, planters, ete. must NOT encroach into or overunder road
right-of-way. Any proposed landscaping for the development must be provided entirely on private property.

5. There may be uthties within road nght-of-way not specified that must be considered durng constuchion. The owner/applicant 15
responsible for the location of all underground and above ground uthittes and maintaining required clearances as specified by the
utility compamies. Unhity Safety Partners (Onhne: https:futilitysafety. ca'wheres-the-line/subnut-a-locate-request ) (1-800-242-
3447} and Shaw Cable (1-366-344-7429; www.digshaw.ca) should be contacted at least two weeks pnior to the work begimming to
have utiliies located. Any costs associated with relocations and'or removal shall be at the expense of the ownerzpplicant. (To be
incleded m all responses where there may be work within road nght-of-way.)

6. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road nght-of-way requires an QOSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) infoomation. The TMF must melude:
a.) the start/finash date of project;
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b.) accommeodation of pedesinans and velicles dunng constuchon;

¢.) confirmation of lay down area within legal road nght of way 1f required;

d} and to confirm if eressing the sidewalk and/or boulevard is required to temporanly access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding mmst not damage boulevard frees. The owner or Prime Contractor mmst apply for an OSCAM
onlme at:

hitps: /e edmonton . cabusmess_economy/oscam-pernut-request aspx

7. Any boulevard/ditch damage ocowmng as a result of constmuetion traffic must be restored to the satsfaction of Development
Inspections, as per Subsection 7.150.3.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses mewred for repair are to be borne by the owner.

ZONING CONDITIONS:
1. Smface Parking Lots and loading, storage, waste collection, service and display areas must not be located within a requived
Satback (Subsection 2.130.5.1).

2. Storage, waste collection and service areas must not be located between a pnneipal bulding and a Street, and mmst be screenad
from view from Streets and from Abuthing Sites (Subsechon 2.130.5.2).

3. Landscaping must be mstalled and maintained in accordance with Sechion 5.60.

4. Waste collechion areas, open storage areas, and outdoor service areas, inchiding loading, unloadmg, or vehicle semace areas, must
be screened from view from Abufting Streets with 2 Landscape Buffer that has a mumimum Height of 1.8 m (Subsection 5.60.4.7).

5. All mechamical equipment, except for Solar Collectors, mmst be concealed by sereening in a manner compatible with the
architectural character of the building or by incorporating it within the building (Subsection 5.120.1.1.2).

6. Cutdeor highting mmst: be amanged, mstzlled, and mamtained to munimize glare and excessive hghting, and to deflect, shade, and
focus light away from swrounding Sites to minmmze Muisance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed towards
the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be desizned to provide an appropriately-lit emvironment at bulding entrances,
outdoor Amenity Areas, parking facilities, and Pathways; and not interfere with the fimction of traffic confrol devices (Subsection
5.120.3).

7. Fences that contain, or are constructed of, hazardous materials such as barbed wire, are not permutted (Subsection 5.120.1.1.5).

Subject to the Following Advisements
EPCOR ADVISEMENTS:
1. Our records mdicate that EPCOR. does not have any water mains adjacent to the property. Consequently, a mumecipal water
service for the site 15 currently not available and we cannot provide piped fire flow requirements for the proposed development at
2. EPCOF. Water Services Inc. does not review on-site servicing. It 1s the applicant’s responsibality to obtain the services of 2

professional to complete on-site water distribution desizn.

3. All future development mmst meet the standard of water supply under the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards
to the satisfaction of EPCOFR. Water, Director of Water Dhsinbution and Transmission.

4. The closest hydrant to the subject site 15 approxamately 2. 3km away and due to the lack of water mains adjacent to the property
along 231 Street NW, mumeipal fire protection 15 not currently available. This does not meet mumicipal requirements. Edmonton
Fire Rescue Services Enginesning must be contacted to assess if Fire Protection of this site is adequate via Infill Fire Protection
Assessment (TFPA).

5. Development engmesring drawings mcludmg landscaping and hardscapmg must meet Volome 1 (Table of Miniwom Offsets) and
Volume 4 (Apnl 2021) of the City of Edmoenton Design and Construchion Standards.

6. As per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4 (Apnl 2021), dimensions mmst be provided as
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part of the engineenng drawing submission package where a tree or shrub bed is mstzlled wathin 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb
cock.

7. The apphcant'owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or additions fo the existing municipal water
infrastructure required by this application

E. Mo contractor or private developer mayv operate any EPCOR vahves and only an EPCOF. emplovee or EPCOR. authonzed agent
can remove, operate or mamtain EPCOR infrastucture.

9. The advisements and condittons provided mn this response are firm and cannot be altered.
Should vou require any additional information, please contact Sarah Chileen at schileen(@epcorcom.

FIRE EESCUE SEEVICES ADVISEMENTS:

1. The fire safety plan required for construction and demoliion sites in accordance wath Arhiele 2.8.1.1. of Division B shall be
accepted 1n winiting by the fire department and the authonty having junsdiction. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services will review your
plan at the mitial construction site safety mspection upon commencement of constuction.

Feference: NFC{2023-AF) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

2. Have the plan ready for review in-persom at the first construction site safety inspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fue
S5C0). The applicant of a building permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

3. A Fire SCO may attend a sife at any reasonzble howr and will review the F5P. The owner or constuctor must have the FSPm
place and ready for review in accordance with sechion 5.6 of the NFC{AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSP gude for your reference here: hitps-/faww edmonton ca'sites/default/files/publie-

files FireSafetyPlanGmde pdfTeb=1692102771

4. If there are no mumicipal hydrants in proccimuaty to the development, provisions for an adequate supply of water for firefighting
must be provided.

Feference: NFC(2019-AF) 5 6.3.5 Water Supply

An adequate water supply for firefizhfing shall be provided as soon as combustoble construction matenzls anmve on the site.

5. Ensure that an all-weather access road is constructed prior to constucthion.
Reference: NFC{201%-AF) 5.6.1.4. Access for Foefizhting
4% Access routes for fire department vehacles shall be provided and mamtained fo construction and demolition sites.

6. Please send ALL FES DF review inquines fo cmsfpts@edmonton.ca

INDUSTRIAL RISE ASSESSMENT ADVISEMENTS:

Arail hme 15 located along the northern edge of the site, and a prpeline (ATCO Gas and Prpelmes Lid | license #1670-8) muns
through the eastern portion of the site. The pipeline 15 328 metres from the nearest building on the site. Merther the railway or the
pipeline represent a hazard.

TRANSPORTATION ADVISEMENTS:

1. There is an approved 231 Street Concept Plan for the widenmg of 231 Street to 2 four (4) - lane divided artenal roadway adjacent
to the site. The approved Concept Plan limits future access to the site to Fight-InFight-Ont Only accesses. It should also be noted
that the design and location of the site accesses may be reviewed upon reconstruction or widemng of 231 Street. Also, a portion of
land is required from this parcel to accomumodate the fiture widenmg. Further to this, this project 15 unfunded, therefore the finung
of construction 15 unknown at thes time. For further information you may contact Matthew Ivany at Matthew Ivanyiaedmonton ca
with Integrated Infrastructure Services, City of Edmonton.

ATCO GAS AND PIPELINE ADVISEMENTS
ATCO Gas requires that 2 smitzble alignment be provided within the boulevards of all arterial and major roads for the ATCO Gas
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feeder mams.

There are existing ATCO Gas facilities in the area. Dramage for any of ATCO Gas above ground appurtenanees must be
maintamed. If it should be necessary to lower, relocate or make any alterations to the existing facilities and/or appurtenances due to
this project, please contact ATCO Gas Dismbution Engineer Karan Gill (karan gill li@ateo com) to enable an adequate and timehy
response by ATCO Gas. Note all alterafion costs will be borne by the developer / owmner.

It appears the exshing service line crosses a proposed property lme. The owner / developer must contact ATCO Gas Distnbution
Engmeer Karan Gill (karan gill l(@atco.com) to ensure a nght-of-way 15 registered over that portion of serice hine, or to amange for
a service alteration. MNote all swrvey/alteration costs will be borne by the owner | developer.

If commercial gas service 15 required, the owner ! developer should contact ATCO Gas Service Application team at
GasApplicationsEdmonton/@ateo.com at thew earliest convemence to discuss the service contract, gas load requirements. timing
details and any associated costs. To avoid delays a minimmm 4-menth notice 15 recommended. ATCO Gas will require a detailed site
plan and mechanical drawings with the gas load breakdown in order to design and size the gas service. Mote, each lothunit 15 fo have
a separate service line.

Dhue to this proposal, a gas main upgrade may be required to the existing distribution system. It 1s requived that the owner'developer
contact ATCO Gas Enpineer Fyan Fong (Fvan Fongiiateo.com, (780)-203-1458)

Dre to the expansion‘addition, the exishng serice size, meter space, and main size will need to be reviewed by ATCO Gas. It s
recommended that the owner contact ATCO Gas Service Appheation feam at GasApplicationsEdmonton/i@ateo.com at ther earliest
convemence with their existing and future gas load and pressure requirements to enable adequate lead time to review if a service or
main upgrade is required, the associated costs, and if pecessary, proceed with desizn and installation process.

Please contact Alberta One-Call at 1-800-242-3447 to have the gas lines located at least 48 howrs prior fo excavation.

Deep Unlites: Maintain 2 mimmmm of 0.3m vertical clearance and a 2.0m honzontal clearance between ATCO Gas distibution gas
lines and yowr facilines. All Other Facilifies: Maintan a mumimuwm of 0. 3m vertical clearance and a 1.0m honzontal clearance
between ATCO Gas distnbution gas lines and yvour facihities. Above Ground Facilihes: Mamtain 3 1.5m honizontal clearance
between ATCO Gas’s distibution gas lines and your above ground facilites. If deviations are required, please contact Karan Gall
(karan @llli@ateo.com)

There are sbandoned ATCO Gas faciliies m the work area. Please contact Dan Callicott (780)-995-1893 to confirm status of the gas
lines at least 48 hours prior to excavation

Flease confirm land COT (Certificate of Title) regarding 1f ATCO has cwrent ROW {nght of way) registered. If ATCO has
registered ROW, please disrezard the comment “If nght of way 15 required”. If ATCO does not have registered ROW, disregard
“For existing nghts-of-way in proposed area ™ Recommended to send out another creulation to ATCO with land title attached

Contact Earan (ull for alterations, Fyan Fong for new developments and Larron Nerthwest for other inquiries
If you have any questions or concems regarding this reply, please contact Larron Morthwest (lamron northwest@latco.com)
ZONING ADVISEMENTS:

1. Unless otherwise stated, all references to “section oumbers” or "subsection mumbers" refer to the authenity under the Zoning
Bylaw.

2. The City of Edmonton does not conduct independent environmental checks of land within the City. If vou are concerned about
the surtability of thic property for any pwpose, you should conduct your own tests and reviews. The City of Edmonton, in issmng
this Dievelopment Peroat, makes no representations and offers no wamranhes as to the smitability of the property for any pwpose or
as to the presence or absence of any environmental contamumants on the property.

3. An issued Development Perout means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of the Zoning
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Bylaw. It does not remove obhizations to conform with other lemislation, bylaws or land ttle instruments including, but not hmited
to, the Mumicipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Resource Aot or any caveats, restnictive covenants or
easements that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

4. Any proposed change from the criginal 1ssued Development Permat is subject fo a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will be
determuned by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with cwrent fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

5. A Bulding Permat may be required for any construction or change in use of 2 bulding. Please contact the 311 Call Centre for
further information.

6. All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton frees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will requive a Public Tree
Permut in accordance with Bylaw 13825, For more mformation on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see

https:/aranar edmonton caresidental_nerghbowhoods/gardens_lawms_trees/public-tree-permat. All pew mstallafions, above and
below ground, within Sm of a City tree require forestry consultation.

7. In the event that free removal or relocation 1= requured on City of Edmonton land, meluding road nght-of-way, all costs associated
with the removal or relocation will be bome by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management
Policy (C456C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and cany out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Foads Services (311) a minmmum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and/or relocate the trees.

8. City of Edmonton Thamage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
bmldings, addifions to buldmgs, or alterations of smface dramage. A site mechanical plan stamped by a professional engineer
showing water and sewer services, stormwater management caleulations and the proposed lot grading desizn must be submatted to
EPCOR Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCOR's review, the grading plan 15 forwrarded to Development
Services for final review and approval Mew plan submissions can be made via EPCOR’s Builder and Developer web portal in My
Account. Visit epeor.com/newconnection and elick *ONLINE APPLICATION' for mstructions on the plan submission process. The
lot must be graded in accordance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the origmal approved lot grading
plan must be submitted to lot.zrading/@edmonton.ca for review and approval.

9. Signs require separate Development Permit appheation(s).

10. This Development Permit 15 not a Busmess Licence. A separate application must be made for a Business Licence.

Variances
1. Section 2.130.5.2 - Storage, waste collection and service areas must not be located between a principal bulding and a Street, and
st be sereened from view from Streets and from Abutting
Proposed: Storage and service areas are located between the principle bulding and the street (231 Street 29W)

2. Section 5.60.4.1.1 - Mmimum Tree and Shrub Requirements
Proposed: 83 rees & 36 Shrubs

Requred: 175 frees & 350 Shiubs

Deficient: 92 trees & 314 Shrubs

3. Section 5.60.4.7 - Waste collechion areas, open storage areas, and outdoor service areas, mclhuding loading, unloading, or vehicle
service areas, must be sereened from view from Abuthng non-industrial Zones, Streets, and hght rail fransit lmes with 3 Landscape
Buffer that has a mumimowm Height of 1.8 m

Proposed - A potion of the proposed outdoor service and open storage areas are not screened from the lot zoned Futwe Urban
Development (FLV) south of the subject property.
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Rights of Appeal

Thus approval is subject to the nght of appeal to the Subdiision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outhined in Chapter
M-26, Section 683 through 689 of the Mumicipal Government Act.

Notice Period Beginz:Feb 27, 2025

Ends: Mar 20, 2025

Feez

Lot Grading Fee
Variance Request Fee
Major Dew. Application Fee
Development Permit Inspection Fee
Total G5T Amoumt:
Totals fior Permit

(528625 outstanding)

Fee Amount
¥0.00
28625
51,145.00
¥0.00

5000

Amount Paid Receipt #

$1.145.00 472£0600451G001

§1431235

51.145.00

Date Paid

Mew 01, 2023
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ITEMII: 1:30 PM FILE: SDAB-D-25-056

AN APPEAIL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 575416271-002

APPLICATION TO: To construct an Accessory building (mutual 4 car
detached Garage, 5.87m x 12.19m)

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Refused

DECISION DATE: March 28, 2025
DATE OF APPEAL: March 31, 2025
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 10927 - 132 Street NW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 3402HW Blk 32 Lot 14
ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone
OVERLAY: N/A
STATUTORY PLAN: N/A
DISTRICT PLAN: Central District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:

To the City of Edmonton Appeals Board,

We are requesting approval to build a 4-car garage instead of a 3-car
garage for our already approved 4-plex development. Our primary reasons
for this request are to provide adequate parking for residents and to
minimize street parking congestion in the neighborhood. By ensuring each
unit has a designated parking space, we can reduce the number of vehicles
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parked on the street, improving accessibility and maintaining a
well-organized streetscape.

We acknowledge that this modification results in a slight exceedance of the
allowable limits for site coverage and soft landscaping. However, we
believe the benefits of additional off-street parking outweigh the minor
variance. The proposed garage will enhance the functionality of the
development while maintaining an aesthetically cohesive and responsible
design.

We appreciate your time and consideration and look forward to your
support in approving this request.

Thanks,

Andrew

24

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, ¢ M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with
subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused
under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
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686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a)

(b)

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days

after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)

(a.2)

(@.3)

(a.4)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

25
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(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i1)) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Multi-unit Housing means a building that contains:

a. 1 or more Dwellings combined with at least 1 Use other than Residential
or Home Based Business; or

b. any number of Dwellings that do not conform to any other definition in
the Zoning Bylaw.

Typical examples include stacked row housing, apartments, and housing in a
mixed-use building.

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:



Hearing Date: Thursday, April 24, 2025

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.10, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.10, Dwelling means:

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

27

Under section 8.20, Accessory means “a Use, building or structure that is naturally or
normally incidental, subordinate, and devoted to the principal Use or building, and
located on the same Lot or Site.”

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Site Coverage

Section 2.10.4.1.7 states:

4.1. Development must comply with Table 4.1:

Table 4.1 Site and Building Regulations

Subsection Regulation Value Symbol
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Site Coverage

4.1.7

Maximum Site 45% -
Coverage

Under section 8.20, Site Coverage means:

the total horizontal area on a Site:

a. covered by buildings and structures that are 1.8 m or more in
Height above Grade; or

b. covered by a Parkade that is 1.0 m or more in Height above
Grade.

This definition includes cantilevers, but does not include steps,
eaves, cornices, or other similar projections.

Site Circulation and Parking Regulations for Small Scale Residential Development

Section 5.60.3.2 states: A minimum Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot

area must be provided for:

3.2.1.

3.2.2.

3.2.3.

all development within the RS and RSF Zones;

any Single Detached Housing, Duplex Housing, or Semi-detached
Housing development; and

any Row Housing, Multi-unit Housing or Cluster Housing development
up to 8 Dwellings in a residential Zone with a maximum Height of 12.0
m or less.

Under section 8.20, Soft Landscaping means:

Landscape materials that allow water infiltration and absorption into the
ground to reduce stormwater runoff and to be capable of supporting
living plants, such as trees, shrubs, flowers, grass, or other perennial
ground cover. This does not include materials that prevent water
infiltration or materials such as artificial turf, decking, bricks, and pavers.

Under section 8.20, Landscaping means:

the preservation or modification of the natural features of a Site through
the placement or addition of any or a combination of the following:

a. soft landscaping elements such as trees, shrubs, plants, lawns,
gardens, and ornamental plantings;
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b. decorative Hard Surfacing elements in the form of patios,
Pathways, and paths consisting of materials such as bricks,
pavers, shale, crushed rock, or other suitable materials, excluding
monolithic concrete and asphalt; and

c. architectural elements such as decorative Fencing, walls, and
sculpture.

Landscaping does not include decorative Hard Surfacing used for, or
contained within, Parking Areas, Driveways, or vehicle access areas.

Development Planner’s Determination

1. The maximum Site Coverage must be 45%. (Reference
Section 2.10.4.1.7)

- Required Maximum Site Coverage Area: 45% (or 287.12sm) of Site
Area

- Proposed Row House: 230.38sm or 36.11%

- Proposed Det Garage: 71.56sm or 11.21%

- TOTAL Proposed: 305.94sm or 47.95%

- This exceeded the required maximum Site Coverage Area by
18.82sm or 2.95%.

2. A minimum Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total
Lot area must be provided for all development within the RS.
(Reference Section 5.60.3.2.1)

- The required Soft Landscaping coverage is a minimum of 30% (or
191.4sm) of the Site Area.

- Proposed: 159.1sm or 24.94%.

- The proposed Soft Landscaping area is deficient by 32sm or 5.06%.

[unedited]

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.




Hearing Date: Thursday, April 24, 2025

Project Number: 575416271-002

Applicanea Due MAR 12, 2025
— Primted: March 28, 2025 at 3:10 FM
Csmomtas Application for Page Tof2

Accessory Building Permit
This decament 15 3 Development Permst Decision for the development apphcanon desonbed below

Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
10927 - 132 STREET NW
Plan 3402HW Blk 32 Lot 14
Lecation(s) of Work
Sunte 1. 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Summte: 2 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Sume 3, 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Sume 4, 10527 - 132 STREET NW
Estryway 1. 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Emtryway 2. 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Estrvway 3, 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Emtryway 4 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Buildeng 1, 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Scope of Application
To constract an Accessory buildng (mutual 4 car detached Garage. 5 87m x 12 19m)
Dhetails
Davelopmest C shegory [
Sise Ares (g m ). 63804 mtwicry Flan
Development Application Decivon
Refined

Iesue Date: Mar 28, 2025 Development Awthority: ANGELES JOSELITO

Rearon for Kefual

1. The maxinmun Site Coverage must be 45% (Reference Sechon 2 1041 7)

- Requered Maxonum See Coverage Area: 45% (ox 287 12um) of Saie Asea

- Proposed Row Houwse: 230 38wm or 36 11%

- Proposed Det Garage: 71 58sm or 11.21%

« TOTAL Proposed: 305 9dam or 47 .95%

- Thit exceeded the requared maximam Sate Coverage Area by 18 82um o 2 95%

1 A mumanem Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot area must be provided for all development withan the RS
{Reference Section 5603 2.1)

« The requared Soft Landscaping coverage 15 3 manemum of 30%s (or 191 4um) of the Sue Area

- Proposed: 159 1em or 24 84%

- The proposwed Soft Landscaping area s deficient by 12um o 5 0%

Rights of Appeal
The Applcant has the right of appeal to the Subd and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) wathan 21 days afier the date en
whach the decisson 5 made as outlned = Chapier M-26.
Section 633 through 689 of the Mumcipal Government Act

THIS IS XOT A FERMIT
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Project Number: §75416271-002
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Application Date: MAR 12, 2025
Printed: March 28, 2025 at 3:10 PM
dmonton . . :
€ Application for Page: Lof2
Accessory Building Permit
This document 1s a Development Permit Decision for the development application described below.
Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
10927 - 132 STREET NW
FRANKEN HOMES LTD R ,
53107 - RR214 Plan 3402HW Blk 32 Lot 14
ARDROSSAN, ALBERTA, TSE2E2 Location(s) of Work
Suite: 1. 10927 - 132 STREET NW
ject N : E .
Project Name Suite: 2, 10927 - 132 STREET NW

4 car garage only (10927-132 str - Andrew)

Suite: 3.10927 - 132 STREET NW
Suite: 4, 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Entryway: 1,10927 - 132 STREET NW
Entryway: 2,10927 - 132 STREET NW
Entryway: . 10927 - 132 STREET NW

3
Entryway: 4, 10927 - 132 STREET NW
Building: 1, 10927 - 132 STREET NW

Scope of Application
To construct an Accessory building (mutual 4 car detached Garage, 5.87m x 12.19m).

Details
Development Category: Owerlay:
Site Area (sq. m.): 638.04 Statutory Plan-

Development Application Decision
Refused

Issue Date: Mar 28, 2025 Development Authority: ANGELES. JOSELITO

Reason for Refusal

1. The maximum Site Coverage must be 45%. (Reference Section2.10.4.1.7)

- Required Maximum Site Coverage Area: 45% (or 287.12sm) of Site Area

- Proposed Row House: 230.38sm or 36.11%

- Proposed Det Garage: 71.56smor 11.21%

- TOTAL Proposed: 305.94sm or 47.95%

- This exceeded the required maximum Site Coverage Area by 18.82sm or 2.95%.

2. A munimum Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot area must be provided for all development within the RS.
(Reference Section 5.60.3.2.1)

- The required Soft Landscaping coverage 1s a mumimum of 30% (or 191 4sm) of the Site Area.

- Proposed: 159.1sm or 24.94%.

- The proposed Soft Landscaping area is deficient by 32sm or 5.06%.

Rights of Appeal
The Applicant has the night of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) within 21 days after the date on
which the decision is made as outlined in Chapter M-26,
Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Act.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
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RS

Groat Rd NB NW

132 StNW
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SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS A
Site Location e File: SDAB-D-25-056 N
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